

04-6299(L)

04-6358 (X-AP)

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

FIFTH AVENUE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH, GLADYS ESCALERA,
NICHOLAS NESRON, WILLIAM P. RASMUSSEN, DONALD J. ROBISON,
VERONICA A. LESTER, ALFRED MCKENZIE, ALFRED BROWN, DENNIS
PAIGE, PEABODY DENNIS, STEFAN PARY and MARGARET SHAFER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, BERNARD KERIK, RUDOLPH GIULIANI,
RAYMOND W. KELLY and MICHAEL R. BLOOMBERG,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY AND CLIFTON KIRKPATRICK AS STATED CLERK OF THE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH (USA) IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS**

DEREK L. GAUBATZ*
ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY
1350 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW
SUITE 605
WASHINGTON D.C. 20036
(202) 955-0095

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE
**COUNSEL OF RECORD*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

I. STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES WHEN THE GOVERNMENT
SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENS RELIGIOUS EXERCISE
PURSUANT TO A SYSTEM OF “INDIVIDUALIZED
ASSESSMENTS.”6

II. DEFENDANTS’ APPLICATION OF THE COMMON LAW
OF NUISANCE TO PROHIBIT THE CHURCH’S
HOMELESS MINISTRY IS A PARADIGMATIC EXAMPLE
OF RELIGIOUS EXERCISE BEING SUBSTANTIALLY
BURDENED PURSUANT TO A SYSTEM OF
INDIVIDUALIZED ASSESSMENTS 12

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... | 16 |
| <i>Alpine Christian Fellowship v. Cy. Comm'rs of Pitkin</i> , 870 F. Supp. 991 (D.Colo. 1994) | 11 |
| <i>Al-Salam Mosque Fdn. v. Palos Heights</i> , 2001 WL 204772 (N.D. Ill. 2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>American Friends Serv. Comm. Corp. v. Thornburgh</i> , 951 F.2d 957 (9 th Cir. 1991) | 9, 13 |
| <i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10 th Cir. 2004) | 9, 12, 13 |
| <i>Ayon v. Gourley</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (D.Colo. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)..... | 16 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cottonwood Christian Center v. City of Cypress</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D.Cal. 2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>County of Westchester v. Town of Greenwich</i> , 76 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1996) | 13 |
| <i>Destefano v. Emergency Housing Group, Inc.</i> , 722 N.Y.S.2d 35 (N.Y.App.Div. 2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Domen Holding Co. v. Aranovich</i> , 753 N.Y.S.2d 57 (N.Y.App.Div. 2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fifth Ave. Presbyterian Church v. City of New York</i> , No. 01 Civ. 11493, 2004 WL 2471406 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29,2004)..... | 13, 15 |
| <i>First Covenant Church v. Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992) | 11 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) | 9 |
| <i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11 th Cir. 1992) | 16 |
| <i>Graceland Corp. v. Consolidated Laundries Corp.</i> , 180 N.Y.S.2d 644 (N.Y.App.Div. 1958)..... | 14 |
| <i>Hale O Kaula Church v. Maui Planning Comm’n</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Haw. 2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hobbie v. Unemplt. App. Comm’n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)..... | 6, 16 |
| <i>Keeler v. Mayor of Cumberland</i> , 940 F. Supp. 879 (D. Md. 1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>Korean Buddhist Dae Won Sa Temple v. Sullivan</i> , 953 P.2d 1315 (Haw. 1998)..... | 11 |
| <i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2 nd Cir. 2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Commission</i> , 402 F.3d 342 (2 nd Cir. 2005)..... | 11 |
| <i>New York Trap Rock Corp. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 299 N.Y. 77 (N.Y. 1949) | 13 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>State v. Monoco Oil Co.</i> , 713 N.Y.S.2d 440 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>Stiles v. Blunt</i> , 912 F.2d 260 (8 th Cir. 1990) | 16 |
| <i>Sts. Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7 th Cir. 2005) | 9 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1982)..... | 6 |
| <i>Tran v. Gwinn</i> , 554 S.E.2d 63 (Va. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... | 6 |
